satisfaction of underbilled production handling services.

The underbilling resulted in an understatement of revenue in 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009. The Company assessed the
materiality of this error on its financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, in
accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects
of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, or SAB 108,
using both the roll-over method and iron-curtain method as defined in SAB 108. The Company concluded the effect of

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 10-K

151

this error was not material to its financial statements for any prior period and, as such, those financial statements are
not materially misstated. However, the error was deemed to be material to the current period, and as a result, the prior
year financial statements presented in this Form 10-K were corrected to pursuant to SAB NO. 108.

F-10

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 10-K

152

The following tables show the changes reflected in the 2009 and 2008 financial statements:

Year ended December 31, 2009
As reported Adjustment As restated

Oil and gas revenues 47,391,292 - 47,391,292
Other revenues  1,478,219 356,780 1,834,999
Total revenues 48,869,511 356,780 49,226,291

Operating income 97,678 356,780 454,458

Net loss before reorganization expenses and income taxes (31,414,471) 356,780 (31,057,691)

Net loss before income taxes (37,070,970) 356,780 (36,714,190)

Net loss (27,351,145) 356,780 (26,994,365)

Net loss per share (basic and diluted) (1.64) 0.02 (1.62)

Year ended December 31, 2009
As reported Adjustment As restated

Net loss (27,351,145) 356,780 (26,994,365)
Changes in accounts receivable 1,017,023 (356,780) 660,243
Net cash provided by operating activities 18,740,157 - 18,740,157

As of December 31, 2009
As reported Adjustment As restated

Assets receivable  6,375,864 1,003,790 7,379,654
Total current assets 29,464,795 1,003,790 30,468,585

Total assets 172,834,751 1,003,790 173,838,541

Retained earnings (13,237,914) 1,003,790 (12,234,124)
Total stockholders� equity 6,666,590 1,003,790 7,670,380

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 172,834,751 1,003,790 173,838,541

As of December 31, 2008
As reported Adjustment As restated

Retained earnings 14,113,231 647,009 14,760,240
Total stockholders' equity 33,439,767 647,009 34,086,776

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 176,412,725 647,009 177,059,734

NOTE 3.  CHAPTER 11 REORGANIZATION

Edgar Filing: SARATOGA RESOURCES INC /TX - Form 10-K

153

On March 31, 2009, Saratoga and its subsidiaries, all of which are 100%-owned: Harvest Oil and Gas, LLC, The
Harvest Group, LLC, Lobo Operating, Inc. and Lobo Resources, Inc. (collectively the �Debtors�), filed voluntary
petitions under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code.

On May 14, 2010, the Company satisfied all of the conditions set forth in its Plan of Reorganization, the Plan of
Reorganization became effective and the Company exited from bankruptcy. The principal terms of the Plan of
Reorganization were as follows: